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v.

Clean Treatment Sewage Company

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) on January 22, 2009, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ember S. Jandebeur, which was issued on January 2, 2009.  Reply Exceptions were filed by Clean Treatment Sewage Company (CTSC or Company) on February 2, 2009.
Background


The Company is a public utility that provides wastewater service to residential customers within the Marcel Lake Estates development located in Delaware Township (Township), Pike County, Pennsylvania.  Since 1994, CTSC has been wholly owned by Consolidated Pocono Utilities, which is, in turn, owned by Scott Linde (owning 90%) and John Piepoli (owning 10%).  I.D. at 5 and 30. 
During 2006, the Company provided wastewater collection, treatment and disposal services to 381 residential lots.  These lots paid a flat rate of $68 per month.  CTSC also charged availability service fees of $35.43 per month to 371 lots. Tr. at 698-99; I.D. at 19.  The availability customers do not have homes that are connected to the wastewater system but pay rates that are premised on service being immediately available when a home is constructed. I.D. at 21.  An additional 162 buildable lots in the development are in tax sale.  Thus, as many as 533 lots could require wastewater service in the future.  Id. at 21.
The Company’s wastewater system operates at capacity seventy percent of the time and operates over capacity thirty percent of the time.  I.D. at 12.  The collection system is beyond its useful life and is subject to excessive groundwater infiltration and stormwater inflow (I&I).  The collection system is the primary, if not the sole, source of the I&I.  Id. at 10, 12.  In addition, some of the lift/pump stations are poorly designed.  If one of these stations “has trouble,” the sewage backs up to other lift/pump stations and may ultimately overflow out of a manhole and onto the roadway.  Id. at 9, 10.  Further, the Company’s treatment plant and buildings are located downgradient from the Marcel Lake Estates Property Owners Association (MLEPOA) property.  As a result, the treatment plant and buildings receive stormwater runoff from the MLEPOA property.  Id. at 11.  On October 14, 2005, the Company’s sludge tanks overflowed due to stormwater and a pump failure, causing untreated sewage to flow into a nearby stream  Id. at 14.
By letter dated December 20, 1999, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) advised CTSC that “before expanding beyond 378 connections, additional sewage planning and permitting approvals would be necessary.” DEP stated that in reviewing the facility’s Discharge Monitoring Reports “it appears that groundwater infiltration and stormwater inflow do continue to result in high flows at the treatment plant during wet-weather.”  DEP recommended that the Company “develop a sewer system monitoring and maintenance program aimed at controlling infiltration and inflow to manageable levels, before it leads to compliance problems.”  Luciano Exh. 2.  By letter dated September 24, 2001, DEP, inter alia, again indicated that the Company’s system is affected by excessive amounts of infiltration and inflow.  DEP stated that, unless these issues could be resolved, it was “unlikely” the Company would be allowed to exceed the 378 residential connections that were then permitted.  DEP recommended that the Company work directly with the Township on the necessary sewage plan revision.  Luciano Exh. 3.
On February 11, 2005, the Township’s solicitor wrote to CTSC advising it that no additional connection permits would be issued. I.D. at 17.  CTSC submitted an expansion plan to the Township in 2004, and submitted another planning module to the Township in 2006.  As of July 2007, the Township had not approved the planning module because of issues related to the content of the modules and because CTSC had not submitted the required application fees. I.D. at 17-18.  In February 2008, Regina Stoddard testified that she intends to build a home on her lot in Marcel Lake Estates but is unable to do so because of the moratorium against any new sewage hookups.  Id. at 16.

The Company has operated at a loss since 2001, and has a debt of $1.3 million that it has not paid down.  I.D. at 29.  
History of the Proceeding



On May 14, 2007, Kenneth Kamper filed a Formal Complaint against CTSC at Docket No. C-20077794 in which he alleged that CTSC was unfairly charging him a sewer availability fee when service was not actually available due to a moratorium on new sewer connections.  Mr. Kamper requested that he no longer be billed for availability service and that he receive a refund for the monthly bills he paid since he was first billed in March 2005.  Mr. Kamper is being billed for two lots he owns in Marcel Lake Estates.



On June 12, 2007, CTSC filed an Answer to Mr. Kamper’s Complaint admitting that there has been a building moratorium since February 2005.  The Company submitted that the Township’s municipal sewage plan under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (Act 537) was last approved “in the 1960s” and the CTSC facility is included as a “temporary facility.”  The Company stated that it has taken steps to develop a new plan and alleviate the moratorium including:  (1) Mr. Linde and his then-partner (not Mr. Peipoli) had donated $10,000 to the Township in 1993 toward the development of a new Act 537 Plan; (2) the Company had engaged an engineering firm to submit an application to DEP in May 2002 for forty-eight additional residential hookups; and (3) the Company had submitted a planning module to the Township in November 2006 that would make system improvements to eliminate I&I. 



On October 29, 2007, OCA filed a Notice of Intervention in Mr. Kamper’s Complaint.  The Complaint was scheduled for hearing before ALJ Jandebeur on November 14, 2007, and was later rescheduled for February 27, 2008.



On August 23, 2007, Stephen Sutter filed a Formal Complaint against CTSC at Docket No. C-20078197 wherein he argued that the Commission granted CTSC a two-stage rate increase in October 2004 to enable the Company “to update and maintain their sewer plant.”  Mr. Sutter submitted that the Township has placed a sewer moratorium on the Marcel Lake Estates Development and hired a firm to do an independent inspection of the CTSC sewer system.  He averred that the inspection report states that the sewer plant is in “bad disrepair” and “a lot of work is needed to bring this sewer plant into proper operation.”  Mr. Sutter requested that the two-stage rate increases granted by the Commission in October 2004 be refunded or credited to the Company’s customers.  Mr. Sutter also requested that, if grinder pumps are necessary to upgrade the Company’s system, that the grinder pumps be installed at the Company’s expense.


On October 2, 2007, CTSC filed an Answer to Mr. Sutter’s Complaint in which it argued, inter alia, that the 2004 rate increase was not to fund system improvements.  The “main purpose of the rate increase” was to recoup lost revenue from 210 lots that could no longer be billed because they were in tax sale.  CTSC explained that it needs approval of its planning module by the Township to qualify for a loan from the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) and it cannot fund the improvements without the loan. CTSC also averred that it is not industry practice for the utility to bear the costs of grinder pumps.


Between August 21 and November 15, 2007, a total of fifty-five customers of CTSC filed Formal Complaints similar to Mr. Sutter’s Complaint.  On December 6, 2007, the ALJ issued an Order consolidating these Complaints with the Complaint of Stephen Sutter at Docket No. C-20078197.


On January 30, 2008, OCA filed a Notice of Intervention in the consolidated Formal Complaints at Docket No. C-20078197.



Hearings on the consolidated Formal Complaints were held over five days in February 2008, at the Marcel Lake Estates Clubhouse.  Twenty-nine of the Complainants testified at the hearings and a number of them submitted exhibits.  The Company and OCA were represented by counsel and presented both lay and expert witnesses who sponsored multiple exhibits.  A list of exhibits and their sponsors is presented on pages 2 and 3 of the Initial Decision. 


By Order dated February 27, 2008, the ALJ granted a Motion by OCA and Mr. Kamper to consolidate Mr. Kamper’s complaint at Docket No. C‑20077794 with the consolidated Formal Complaints at Docket No. C-20078197.  The ALJ also granted the Company’s Motion to dismiss twenty-six of the fifty-five Formal Complaints because the Complainants failed to appear at the hearings.  
On or about March 28, 2008, the Company and OCA filed Main Briefs.  On April 25, 2008, both the Company and OCA filed Reply Briefs.


On January 2, 2009, the ALJ issued her Initial Decision.  The ALJ dismissed all of the Complaints, but ordered the Company to refund amounts it received from a current customer for a former customer’s delinquent account.
 



Exceptions were filed by OCA on January 22, 2009, and Reply Exceptions were filed by the Company on February 2, 2009.  
Discussion



As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainants and OCA in this proceeding bear the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainants/OCA must show that CTSC is responsible or accountable for the problems described in the Complaints.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), appeal denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the evidence presented by the Complainants/OCA must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by CTSC.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).
Upon the presentation by the Complainants/OCA of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, to rebut the evidence of the Complainants/OCA, shifts to CTSC.  If the evidence presented by CTSC is of co-equal weight, the Complainants/OCA have not satisfied their burden of proof.  The Complainants/OCA now have to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of CTSC.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).
While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).


We note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).



The ALJ made 122 Findings of Fact and nine Conclusions of Law.  Those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference unless, expressly or by necessary implication, they are modified or reversed by this Opinion and Order.
OCA offered five Exceptions that essentially raise two issues: did CTSC violate Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and, if so, what remedy should be ordered?  We will discuss these issues in turn.
Section 1501
ALJ’s Recommendation


A number of the Complainants are persons who are not connected to CTSC’s wastewater system.  They objected to the sewer availability fee charged by CTSC because additional connections to the utility have been precluded by the moratorium imposed in February 2005.  The Complainants testified that they were unable to construct a home on their lot or sell their lot due to the moratorium. OCA MB at 48-49.
The ALJ noted that Section 1501 requires a public utility to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruption or delay.  The ALJ stated, “Clearly, if you cannot even receive service due to Company issues, then service is not continuous, without unreasonable interruption or delay.”  I.D.
 at 28.  Nevertheless, the Initial Decision dismissed these Complaints. The remainder of the ALJ’s discussion of this issue addresses the appropriate remedy for this violation.  I.D. at 28-31.  
Other Complainants are persons who are connected to CTSC’s wastewater system.  With regard to these Complainants, the ALJ considered whether CTSC violated Section 1501 by failing to provide safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient service and facilities.  The ALJ rejected CTSC’s argument that the Commission lacks jurisdiction because the alleged deficiencies pertain to “operations” rather than “services” and DEP has exclusive jurisdiction over the “operations” of CTSC’s sewage system.  I.D. at 22-23.
The ALJ then stated:

Are the CTSC manhole overflows an indication of inadequate, inefficient, unsafe, or unreasonable service?  Yes.  The overflow of sewage into or beside residential streets is inadequate service.  By definition a sewage company such as CTSC removes waste from homes, processes it, and disposes of it in a legally mandated manner; a service for which its customers pay.  Disposal on the public roadway is not the legally mandated manner, and public roadway disposal is unsafe and unreasonable.  Ray Fitzgerald indicated that the manhole overflows were caused by the continual cycling of the poorly designed lift/pump stations combined with heavy rainfall, thus the overflows indicate inefficient service.  Whether an overflow is due to heavy rainfall, or because the system is “beyond its useful life” the overflow is evidence of inadequate, inefficient, unsafe, and unreasonable service.  

I.D. at 24.  The ALJ, however, found that CTSC successfully rebutted this evidence.  She stated “CTSC showed that it is making repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements to its service and facilities as it is financially capable.”  Conclusion of Law 6.  
Finally, the ALJ stated: “Are the CTSC holding tanks overflows an indication of inadequate service?  Yes, and no, I will explain.”  I.D. at 26.  She noted that the CTSC plant lies downgradient from the MLEPOA property.  For the entire time that Mr. Linde and Mr. Piepoli have owned the property, stormwater runoff from the MLEPOA property has occasionally flowed onto the CTSC property and flooded the buildings thereon.  Nevertheless, neither MLEPOA nor CTSC has developed a way to ensure that this situation does not recur.  The ALJ concluded, “Thus, yes, the overflows indicate inadequate service, but, since the overflows are caused in part by the very ones complaining about it, the overflows do not prove that CTSC’s service is inadequate.”  I.D. at 27.   The ALJ dismissed the Complaints of CTSC’s usage customers.
Positions of the Parties

OCA argues that the ALJ erred in finding that CTSC rebutted the prima facie case established by the Complainants and OCA.  With regard to the allegation that CTSC violated Section 1501 by charging an availability fee when wastewater services were not, in fact, available, OCA argues that CTSC admitted that the moratorium prevents it from serving availability customers.  Exc. at 7 and 20.  Similarly, with regard to the allegation that CTSC violated Section 1501 by failing to provide safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient service and facilities to those customers who are hooked up to the wastewater system, OCA argues that CTSC admits there have been sewage spills from the manholes and the sludge tanks.  Exc. at 7.
OCA contends that CTSC is responsible for complying with Section 1501. Citing Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co., 61 Pa. P.U.C. 409 (1986), OCA argues that “if customers are not receiving adequate service, even if their utility is trying to improve service, then the utility is violating the first requirement of Section 1501.” Exc. at 9.  Similarly, OCA argues that the actions or inactions of the MLEPOA and the Township do not excuse the Company’s failure to comply with Section 1501.  Id. at 8-9.
OCA also argues that CTSC violated Section 1501 by failing to make necessary repairs and improvements to its system.  OCA notes that Section 1501 requires a public utility to make repairs and improvements to its service and facilities as necessary and proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its customers, employees, and the public.  OCA contends that the Complainants and OCA established a prima facie case that CTSC failed to comply with this requirement, and CTSC did not rebut this prima facie case.  Exc. 12-19.
CTSC’s Reply Exceptions argue that the ALJ’s decision is supported by substantial evidence and should be upheld.  With regard to the allegation that CTSC violated Section 1501 by charging an availability fee when wastewater services were not available, CTSC argues that the ALJ correctly found that an updated Act 537 Plan is needed to resolve this situation.  The Commission cannot provide a remedy for an outdated Act 537 Plan.  R. Exc. at 5.  In this regard, CTSC argues that the ALJ properly distinguished between the “services” of CTSC and the “operations” of CTSC.  CTSC argues, however, that the ALJ erred in not finding that the “operation” of sewage facilities is exclusively within the jurisdiction of DEP.  R. Exc. at 6-7.
In addition, the Company submits that “assuming arguendo that CTSC’s sewage operations are jurisdictional utility service, the evidence of record establishes that CTSC’s service is adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable.”  R. Exc. at 7-8.  The Company contends that it is properly operating and maintaining the system given that the plant is approximately forty years old and there are some faults in the way it was designed and constructed.  R. Exc. at 8-10.  CTSC goes on to argue that the sewage overflows do not constitute a violation of Section 1501 because:  the overflows at the treatment plant were caused at least in part by the MLEPOA and the Company is attempting to address the manhole overflow problems.  Id. at 9-10.  CTSC submits that it has made efforts to renovate the system and work with the Township and DEP to lift the moratorium. 
 Id. at 11-12.  
Disposition
Jurisdiction
We begin, as we must, by addressing our jurisdiction over these Complaints.  We are not persuaded that our jurisdiction turns on whether the allegations are labeled as involving the “services” as distinguished from the “operations” of a wastewater system.  In the Commission’s recent disposition of the Complaints filed in Susan K. Pickford et al, v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket Nos. C‑20078029 et seq. (Order entered March 20, 2008), we found that the Commission and DEP have joint jurisdiction over the quality of water furnished by a public utility.  In Pickford, we concluded:
After review and consideration of the record, we find that this Commission, under the Code, and the DEP, under the state and federal Safe Drinking Water Acts, have joint jurisdiction over water quality.  The established spheres of influence are that the Commission has regulatory authority under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 over the quality of public utilities’ facilities and services, whereas the DEP has primary jurisdiction over the sub-issue of water purity under the Safe Drinking Water Act.  Based on the foregoing discussion, we conclude that the instant proceeding is one involving an issue over which both this Commission and the DEP hold joint jurisdiction.  

Pickford at 16.



Similarly, we find that this case involves an issue over which the Commission and DEP have joint jurisdiction.  The Commission has regulatory authority under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 to ensure that public utilities’ facilities and services are adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable, whereas DEP has jurisdiction over such matters as the planning of community sewage systems under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, 35 P. S. §§ 750.1 et seq., and the prevention and abatement of pollution under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1 et seq. 
We are sensitive to the possibility that a public utility can be caught between the competing demands of two regulatory agencies.  Nevertheless, after review and consideration of the record in the instant proceeding, we find we have jurisdiction over the instant Complaints.  This case does not involve a claim, for example, that CTSC improperly polluted a waterway when its sludge tanks overflowed on October 14, 2005.  I.D. at 14.  Rather, we are faced with such issues as whether CTSC failed to provide reasonably continuous service to customers being charged an availability fee, despite the fact that CTSC could not connect those customers to its wastewater system due to a moratorium on additional hookups.  We are also presented with the question of whether the repeated and on-going overflows of sewage from CTSC’s facilities demonstrate that CTSC has failed to provide its usage customers with adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities.  This is not a matter for DEP.  Rather, it is a matter for this Commission, and we will resolve that question here.
Reasonably Continuous Service
Under Section 1305 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1305, the Commission may allow stand-by service or ready to serve charges.  By allowing ready to serve charges, the Commission provides the utility with the ability to provide adequate and continuous service.  The utility is able to offer service as soon as it is needed and the property owner enjoys an increased value in his property because utility service is available.  
The ALJ correctly found that the Complainants and OCA established a prima facie case that CTSC violated Section 1501 as to its availability customers because of the moratorium on new connections.  The Company is billing customers a monthly fee for stand-by service under a Commission-approved tariff, but, since February 2005, has been precluded from providing wastewater service if requested by a stand-by customer.  Thus, the utility is unable to provide service and the property owner is deprived of the enhanced value of available utility service.
We find it significant that, as of the date of the hearing, the moratorium had been in effect for three years and there was no prospect of it being lifted in the near future.  By showing that CTSC could not connect availability customers to its system for such a prolonged period, the Complainants and OCA established a prima facie case that CTSC failed to provide reasonably continuous and uninterrupted service to its availability customers.  Given these circumstances, it is not reasonable to collect a stand-by charge.  See Cup v. Pa. PUC, 556 A.2d 470 (Pa. Cmwlth.1989). 
We find that this prima facie case was not rebutted.  Much of the ALJ’s discussion of this issue does not discuss rebuttal evidence, but rather focuses on the proper remedy to be ordered for the violation.  The remedy for the Company’s failure to provide reasonably continuous service to availability customers is a significant factor in our ultimate resolution of this proceeding.  However, the ALJ should not have considered the appropriate remedy in the context of determining the underlying question of whether the Company violated Section 1501.
CTSC essentially argues that it rebutted the prima facie case of the Complainants and OCA by introducing evidence showing that CTSC was not responsible for the problems alleged in the Complaints.  CTSC contends that the Township was responsible because of its failure to process CTSC’s sewage planning modules.  For example, CTSC points to its witness Marcino’s testimony that the preparation of sewage facility planning modules is a “very time consuming, arduous process . . . which frustrates engineers, it’s a political process.” Mr. Marcino further stated “[a]s an engineer and project manager I want to move the project forward, but for a variety of reasons planning modules do get held up.” Tr. at 782; R. Exc. at 11.  


We disagree.  Section 1501 makes the public utility responsible for providing reasonably continuous service to its customers.  The actions/inactions of the Township do not excuse the Company’s protracted inability to provide service to availability customers who wish to hook up to CTSC’s system.  We understand the complexities of the Act 537 planning process and the difficulties of negotiating that process in a timely manner.  However, DEP notified the Company in December 1999, that additional sewage planning and approvals would be necessary to expand beyond 378 customers. I.D. at 17.  Consequently, we are not persuaded by CTSC’s argument.  The Company’s position also suggests that any wastewater utility in the Commonwealth could use the Act 537 planning process as an excuse for failing to comply with the Public Utility Code.  Where, as here, a public utility charges an availability fee, a public utility cannot use Act 537 as an excuse for its inability to hook up new customers for a period of more than three years. 


Stated simply, a utility may not charge a fee for stand-by service if the utility is not standing by and ready to serve.  Given the moratorium, the utility is unable to provide service at this time.  Until the situation changes, we have circumstances similar to Cup v. Pa. PUC, supra, and the imposition of stand-by charges are not appropriate.  Accordingly, we direct CTSC to stop charging customers for stand-by service following the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.


In its Reply Exceptions, CTCS argues if the Commission orders it to cease collecting availability fees, the Commission is constitutionally required to immediately increase usage fees by a like amount.  R. Exc. at 14.  We are not persuaded that we have the authority to raise usage rates in this Order in a complaint proceeding. In any event, we are not inclined to do so.
Adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities
The ALJ found that the Complainants and OCA established a prima facie case that CTSC violated Section 1501 as to its usage customers because of the sewage overflows from the manholes.  She stated:

By definition, a sewage company such as CTSC removes waste from homes, processes it, and disposes of it in a legally mandated manner; a service for which its customers pay.  Disposal on the public roadway is not the legally mandated manner, and public roadway disposal is unsafe and unreasonable.  
I.D. at 24-25.  She concluded that the overflows were evidence of inadequate, inefficient, unsafe and unreasonable service.  Id. at 25.  
In contrast, the ALJ found that the overflows of the sludge tanks “indicate inadequate service, but, since the overflows are caused in part by the very ones complaining about it, the overflows do not prove that CTSC’s service is inadequate.”  I.D. at 27.
Based on our review of the record, we conclude that the Complainants and OCA established a prima facie case that CTSA violated Section 1501 due to the overflows from both the manholes and the sludge tanks.  Section 1501 not only requires every public utility to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, it also requires every public utility to make all repairs, alterations, or improvements as are necessary for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, the employees and the public.  Where, as here, there are repeated and on-going sewage overflows over an extended period, those overflows demonstrate that the service and facilities are not adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable.  In addition, that pattern of overflows demonstrates that the utility has failed to make the repairs, alterations, or improvements necessary for the accommodation, convenience and safety of customers, employees, and members of the public.
We specifically reject the Company’s argument that “the evidence of record establishes that CTSC’s service is adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable.”  R. Exc. at 7‑8.  The Company contends that it is properly operating and maintaining the system considering that the plant is approximately forty years old and there are some faults in the way it was designed and constructed. R. Exc. at 8‑10.  This argument, however, over-looks Section 1501’s requirement to make necessary repairs, alterations or improvements to its wastewater system so as to ensure the provision of safe and reasonable service.
We specifically find that CTSC failed to rebut this prima facie case.  The ALJ found that CTSC made “significant business efforts” to repair and improve its system.  I.D. at 30.  Despite those efforts, however, the wastewater system is not in compliance with Section 1501.  As the ALJ noted, “there is no provision that a public utility may provide inadequate service in certain circumstances.”  I.D. at 23.  Those repairs and improvements, therefore, do not excuse the Company’s violation of Section 1501.  

CTSC also argues that it rebutted the prima facie case of the Complainants and OCA by introducing evidence showing that CTSC was not responsible for the problems alleged in the Complaints.  CTSC contends that the Township was responsible because of its failure to process CTSC’s sewage planning modules.  In addition, CTSC blames the MLEPOA because stormwater runoff from its property causes flooding of the Company’s treatment plant and buildings.  

As stated above, we find that Section 1501 makes a public utility responsible for complying with Section 1501.  Its failure to do so is not excused by the actions or inactions of others.  Thus, we specifically reject the ALJ’s conclusion that the overflows from the sludge tanks are excused by the fact that the problem is caused in part by stormwater runoff from the MLEOPA property.  This is especially true considering the number of years that the stormwater runoff problem from the MLEOPA property has been an issue for CTSC.  There has been ample time for CTSC to pursue appropriate remedies.  CTSC has not done so.  As a result, this situation does not excuse CTSC’s violation of Section 1501. 
Remedy

ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ did not find a violation of Section 1501, so she did not recommend a remedy.  Nevertheless, the ALJ discussed potential remedies at length, particularly with regard to availability customers.  The ALJ noted that the Commission cannot provide any remedy for an outdated Act 537 Plan.  I.D. at 29.  She also considered whether customers should receive a refund of the availability fees charged since the imposition of the moratorium.  The ALJ recognized that the Commission has ordered refunds of availability fees in some cases when a utility cannot provide service, but the ALJ pointed to the Commission’s decision in Hobba v. Riviera Utilities Water Company, 76 Pa. P.U.C. 239 (1992) to indicate that the Commission has also declined to order refunds of availability charges when circumstances would not reasonably allow refunds. The ALJ declined to order refunds in this case because: (1) the lack of community support is partially responsible for the ongoing moratorium; (2) refunds would put an additional burden on the Company and the customers receiving sewage service; (3) CTSC has operated at a loss since 2001 and refunds “would exacerbate the Company's indebtedness, if not be a catalyst to financial ruin;” and (4) CTSC has taken “significant business efforts” to have the moratorium lifted.  I.D. at 29-30. 

Positions of the Parties

OCA argues that CTSC should be ordered to cease charging an availability fee because customers cannot be hooked up to the Company’s wastewater system.  Exc. at 20-23.  OCA cites Pa. PUC v. Lake Latonka Water Co., 71 Pa. P.U.C. 507 (1989) for the proposition that an availability fee is valid only when the facilities are actually available to service the unimproved lots.
OCA further contends that availability customers are entitled to a refund of availability fees paid since the moratorium was imposed in February 2005.  OCA argues that those fees were unlawful due to the moratorium.  Exc.
at 24-27.  OCA cites prior cases involving this same utility in which the Commission ordered a refund of availability fees charged during a moratorium on new hookups.  Luckie v. Clean Treatment Sewage Company, Docket No. C‑892706 (Order entered December 29, 1992); Worall v. Clean Treatment Sewage Company, Docket No. C-892531 (Order entered December 29, 1992).  OCA argues that the Hobba case, cited by the ALJ, is distinguishable, inter alia, because the moratorium in that case was lifted before the Commission issued its order.  Exc. at 22.
Finally, OCA submits that usage customers are entitled to refunds due to CTSC’s failure to comply with Section 1501.  Exc. at 27-28.  According to OCA, the Company’s violation of Section 1501 makes CTSC’s current usage rates unjust and unreasonable.  This gives the Commission authority to order refunds pursuant to Section 1312 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312. 
 CTSC notes that the ALJ did not find a violation of Section 1501.  Thus, the Company argues that it may continue to lawfully charge availability fees.  R.Exc. at 13.  CTSC contends that, “without the availability charge revenue, the Company’s losses would be staggering and would jeopardize its ability to continue operations.”  Id.  Additionally, without that revenue, CTSC argues that it could not make the improvements in its system necessary to lift the moratorium.  If the Commission orders CTSC to cease collecting availability fees, CTSC asks that the Commission immediately increase usage fees by a like amount.  Id.  Failing to do so, CTSC contends, would result in an unconstitutional taking.
Id. at 18.
CTSC opposes refunds to either availability or usage customers.  CTSC notes that the ALJ did not find CTSC in violation of Section 1501.  In addition, the Company cites Hobba, supra, for the proposition that refunds are considered on a case-by-case basis.  CTSC submits that refunds are not appropriate in this case because, inter alia, because the Company is in poor financial condition, the Company is making improvements in its system, and the Township and MLEPOA have each contributed to the problem.  R. Exc. at 15-16.
Disposition
We have promulgated a Final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered November 30, 2007), which sets forth ten factors that we may consider in determining whether to impose a civil penalty for a violation, and, if so, the amount of that civil penalty.  Those factors include: the duration of the violation, the number of customers affected, the efforts made by the regulated entity to address the conduct and prevent similar conduct in the future, the compliance history of the regulated entity, the amount necessary to deter future violations and other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  For the reasons set forth below, we will not order CTSC to pay a civil penalty.  We find an alternative remedy is more appropriate for addressing the conduct at issue.
In developing her disposition of the Company’s availability charges, the ALJ provided the following summary of Luckie, supra, and its relevance to the instant proceeding:

On December 6, 1989, Robert J. Luckie, a CTSC customer filed a Complaint alleging that CTSC’s availability charge was illegal because he was unable to hook up and receive service due to a moratorium.  Mr. Luckie’s factual situation was the same as that presented by the availability customers in the instant Complaints; Mr. Luckie had an unimproved lot that he could not build on and hook up to sewage service because of a moratorium.  In Docket No.      R‑911918, a CTSC base rate case (Opinion and Order issued January 23, 1992), the Commission found that CTSC could afford a refund of $23,526 annually without bankrupting the Company.  In Luckie, the Commission further determined that refunds were warranted because the Commission position has been that “when tariffed services cannot be provided due to a regulatory ban, the utility should not be allowed to charge for that service.”  Robert J. Luckie v. Clean Treatment Sewage Company, Docket No. C-892706, Opinion and Order issued December 17, 1992.  

Not much has changed factually since this earlier CTSC case.  There are still dire infrastructure issues, not enough money to overhaul the system, and no Penn Vest loan to facilitate an overhaul.  The question becomes what is in the best interest of the customers, the Company, and the public:  order refunds to those who are unable to hook up, or keep the availability charge in place because without those funds, it will simply be a longer time before the Company can address the infrastructure issues, and could potentially cripple the Company.

I.D. at 28.  In addition, the ALJ stated:

· “CTSC does not dispute that its infrastructure is old and dysfunctional.”  I.D. at 23.  

· “The Code allows a public utility great latitude in how it chooses to operate its company as long as it meets the § 1501 standard.  CTSC has been owned and operated by Mr. Linde and his partners since 1994.  In the fourteen years since, there has been no coordinated overhaul of the dated and dysfunctional system.  There have been annual costs associated with repairs, but no concerted, coordinated refurbishment or expansion effort.  Too much time has passed during which CTSC has not asserted itself:

(1) to update [the] Delaware Township Act 537 Plan,

(2) by working with its customers to have the customers understand the role they can play in having the moratorium lifted, and

(3) by working with DEP to solicit their help in moving the Township to up date its Act 537 Plan.  In order for these customers to have service that meets § 1501 into the future, CTSC must resolve these blocks in an aggressive, professional, and persistent manner.”  I.D. at 25
· “At this point, there is little hope that the Company will ever operate in the black, let alone be profitable.”  I.D. at 30.

· “The CTSC pays high rates in large part because the customer base is tiny compared to a utility that services thousands and can distribute costs over a larger customer base…. No matter who provides that service, with a small number of customers, the rates will be higher than if there were a larger number of customers.  It is in everyone in Marcel Lake Estates interest to have a well-constructed sewage removal system.  That takes money.  The current system was poorly constructed and it is old.  Whichever plan for revitalization the Company chooses the result will raise the rates to its customers.  That must occur, and should occur sooner rather than later, because as the system continues to deteriorate, the chance for trouble increases exponentially.”  I.D. at 31 (emphasis in original).

Based on our review of the record in this proceeding, we have serious concerns regarding whether CTSC has the financial, technical, and managerial ability to provide or make the improvements necessary to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service to its customers.  Pursuant to Section 529 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 529, the Commission has the authority, after due process notice and opportunity to be heard, to direct the acquisition of a small non-viable water or sewer company by a larger capable public utility.  It appears that initiation of an investigation proceeding to determine whether the Commission may order a capable public utility to acquire CTSC is warranted.  
We will not grant the relief requested by the OCA at this time.  OCA incorrectly contends that CTSC’s customers are entitled to refunds.  Pursuant to Section 1312(a) of the Code, this Commission has the discretion to order refunds.  As noted by the ALJ, “CTSC has operated at a loss since 2001” and “has a debt of $1.3 million that it has not paid down.” I.D. at 29.  Pending the outcome of the Section 529 investigation, we will not further exacerbate CTCS’s indebtedness by ordering refunds. We will, however, require that the refund of availability fees be addressed further in the context of the Section 529 investigation. 
Miscellaneous


CTSC’s current tariff provides for a flat rate of $68.00 per month for its customers receiving wastewater service. In its Main Brief, OCA summarized the inequities of a flat rate system that were raised by some of the Complainants in this proceeding.   Part-time residents, and those full-time residents with one or only a few occupants, feel it is unfair that they are charged the same rate as full-time residents with several occupants.  OCA MB at 56.  OCA pointed out that Marcel Lake Estates already has metered water service so it is possible for the Company to make the switch from flat to metered rates.  OCA recommended that the Commission require the Company to file for metered rates in the next base rate case. Id. at 56-57.  



CTSC responded that the switch to metered rates is impractical and beyond the scope of the instant complaint proceeding. In its Reply Brief, CTSC submitted:

As CTSC witness testified, a revenue neutral filing would require CTSC to develop a usage rate that would produce exactly the same level of revenues that the Company would receive under a flat rate. T2 946. It would also require the company to obtain and analyze more than a year’s worth of volumetric data in order to establish a representative normal level of volumes to develop the rates. T2. 946. It would also pit customers against one another and would cause substantial rate increases, possibly even doubling of existing rates, for those customers with greater usage volumes. T2. 946-47.  Finally, the Company is likely to incur $40,000 to $50,000 in expenses to submit and litigate the filing merely to produce the same level of revenue it already earns. 

RB at 16-17.


The ALJ concluded that metered rates are more equitable.  They provide customers with information on their usage and provide an incentive to conserve.  The ALJ stated “CTSC should install meters and seek appropriate remuneration though its next rate base case.” I.D. at 32.
We will not grant the relief requested by the OCA at this time. We will, however, direct that the conversion to metered rates be further reviewed in the context of the Section 529 investigation. 

Conclusion



Based on the foregoing discussion, the Exceptions of the Office of Consumer Advocate are granted in part and denied in part, and the Initial Decision is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 


IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Exceptions of the Office of Consumer Advocate are granted in part and denied in part consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur, issued on January 2, 2009, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.
3. That the following twenty-six Formal Complaints are dismissed for failure to prosecute pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.245, 5.371(a)(1): Edmund G. Gompertz, Jr. at C-20078207; Mona and Ervin Shriver at C‑20078229; Judith D. Adelson at C‑20078230; Theodoru Panayiota at C‑20078284; Edward F. Aurisy at C-20078297; Carrie Brennan at C-20078303; Gregory and Rita Hopler at C-20078325; Raya Berner at C-20078334; Rohan and Sookranie Lallgie at C-20078367; Domenico Dimeo at C‑20078372; John and Vera Armona at C-20078373; Stefano and Anna Sophia Dimaiolo at C-20078380; Sau-Chen and Connie Au at C-20078387; Mario Colecchis at C‑20078395; Wilfredo A. Flores at C-20078397; Nicola Potookian at C-20078401; Victor and Shirley Huang at C-20078402; John and Maria Paulovich at C-20078406; Jason Woon Kam Yin at C-20078407; Walter W. Last at C-20078416; Sek Chiu Chan at C-20078422; Tin Cheung and Ying Sun Ho at C-20078436; John I. Worrall at C‑20078459; Walter A. Pisarak at C-20078472; Nicholas Buscetto at C-20078519; and Nancy Falciano at C-20078520.
4. That the remaining Complaints consolidated at Docket C‑20078197 are sustained consistent with this Opinion and Order and denied in all other respects.
5. That Clean Treatment Sewage Company shall cease billing customers for stand-by service following the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.
6. That an investigation shall be instituted into whether the Commission should order a capable public utility to acquire Clean Treatment Sewage Company pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 529, consistent with this Opinion and Order.
7. That the Law Bureau is directed to participate in the investigation proceeding pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 529(i).

8. That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Parties to this proceeding as well as Delaware Township, Pike County, Pennsylvania; the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection; the Office of Small Business Advocate; and the Office of Trial Staff.
[image: image1.emf]
BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  May 14, 2009
ORDER ENTERED:  May 15, 2009
�	Neither Party excepted to this portion of the Initial Decision and we adopt it here.
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